MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Снар. 254

Chapter 254.

Resolve Providing for the Purchase of a Certain Portrait of Major General Joshua L. Chamberlain, a Former Governor of This State.

Joshua L. Chamberlain, in favor of purchase of portrait of. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be used in purchasing the portrait painted by Joseph B. Kahill, of Portland, of Major General Joshua L. Chamberlain, late of Brunswick, a former Governor of this State, and one of Maine's distinguished sons; the said portrait to be placed, under the direction of the Governor and Council, in some suitable place in the State House.

Approved March 26, 1915.

Chapter 255.

Resolve Authorizing the State Treasurer and the State Auditor to Adjust Certain Accounts in the State Treasurer's Office.

State
Treasurer
and State
Auditor
authorized
to adjust
certain
accounts
in State
Treasurer's
office.

Resolved, That the State Treasurer and the State Auditor are hereby authorized to make the necessary entries to place at their true standing the sums now to the credit and also the sums now charged against certain plantations and townships of the State, in accordance with the recommendations of said Treasurer and Auditor, made in pursuance of chapter two hundred ninety-seven, of the Resolves of nineteen hundred thirteen, and as contained in their report to the present Legislature of their action under said Resolve.

Approved March 29, 1915.

Chapter 256.

Resolve in Favor of Mrs. Blanche M. Reynolds, Edward J. McWiggin, Thomas Hawkins and William H. Hawkins,

Heirs of Thomas McWiggin, in favor of, Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three thousand four hundred sixty-six dollars and nineteen cents, the same being amount of money paid by the public administrator into the Treasury of the State from the estate of Thomas McWiggin, late of Lewiston, deceased; and that this amount be appropriated and paid as follows: Two thousand four hundred sixty-six dollars and nineteen cents to Mrs. Blanche M. Reynolds; five hundred dollars to Edward J. McWiggin; two hundred fifty dollars to Thomas Hawkins; and two hundred fifty dollars to William H. Hawkins.

Approved March 29, 1915.